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Honorable Phillip Jean

Secretary-Treasurer

Industrial Development Board

  of the City of Cordova

74 Main Street

Cordova, Alabama  35550
Industrial Development Boards – Funds – Investments – Projects – Walker County
The City of Cordova has no control over the expenditure of funds by the Industrial Development Board of the City of Cordova (“Board”). 
The Board does not have the authority to invest its funds.  The Board must pay any net earnings to the city after payment of expenses, bonds, and other obligations.

Dear Mr. Jean:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Industrial Development Board of the City of Cordova.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Can monies of the Industrial Development Board of the City of Cordova be taken over by the city?

(2)
Can the Board invest monies and designate that only the interest be used for the stated purposes of the Board?

(3)
Must any monies be earmarked or designated for specific purposes as such monies might come into the treasury?


(4)
May the Board put aside or invest some monies for future or potential industries to use as incentives by providing them with sites and infra​structure?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office has stated that the Industrial Development Board of the City of Cordova is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-54-80, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-54-80 to 11-54-101 (1994 & Supp. 2007); opinion to Honorable Jack Scott, Mayor, City of Cordova, dated June 7, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-104.  Your request states that the Board expects to receive funds from the lease of coal mineral rights.

This Office has concluded that a municipality “has no control over the expenditure of funds or the incurring of obligations by an industrial develop​ment board.”  Opinion to Honorable Patrick P. Casey, Attorney for City of Heflin, dated February 18, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00094, at 6.  

Although there are entities established by statute that possess the power to invest their funds, a municipal industrial development board is not among them.  The Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission, for example, is specifically authorized to “[c]ause its monies to be invested.”  Ala. Code § 15-23-5(10) (1995).  No such authority is given to the Board.  The power to invest funds is not one of the several powers of a municipal industrial development board enumerated in section 11-54-87.  Ala. Code § 11-54-87 (1994).  Under the well-established rules of statutory construction, where a statute enumerates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be construed to exclude all things not expressly mentioned.  Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985).  Where, as here, the Legislature has chosen not to give the Board the authority to invest, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board may not do so.

Sections 11-54-89 and 11-54-90 require that the revenue and receipts of a municipal industrial development board be used to pay bonds issued by the board.  Ala. Code § 11-54-89 (1994); Ala. Code § 11-54-90 (1994); opinion to Honorable Charles Lansdell, Sr., Mayor, Town of Cherokee, dated July 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00248.  

Section 11-54-93 controls any surplus funds.  Ala. Code § 11-54-93 (1994).  This Office has consistently stated that this statute requires a board to pay to the city any net earnings after payment of expenses, bonds, and other obligations.  Opinions to Lansdell at 4; Honorable Sydney S. Smith, Attorney at Law, dated September 1, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00423; Honorable H. Q. Atkins, Mayor, City of Carbon Hill, dated June 5, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00368.

Although the Board may not hold funds for a possible future project, nothing would preclude the city from providing financial support if the Board identifies a project.  The Board is authorized to acquire property for industrial projects.  Ala. Code § 11-54-87(a)(4) (1994).  This Office has stated on several occasions that a municipality may appropriate funds to its industrial develop​ment board.  Opinions to Honorable Roy W. Williams, Jr., Attorney for the City of Cullman, dated February 4, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-067; Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr., Attorney, City of Florence, dated December 13, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-042; Honorable Walt Hammer, Mayor, dated March 9, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00174.  The Board and the city may agree on the purpose for which the funds will be used.  Casey at 6.

CONCLUSION


The City of Cordova has no control over the expenditure of funds by the Industrial Development Board of the City of Cordova. 


The Board does not have the authority to invest its funds.  The Board must pay any net earnings to the city after payment of expenses, bonds, and other obligations.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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